THE CORPORATION

OF THE

MUNICIPALITY OF HURON EAST

BY-LAW NO. 36 FOR 2014

Being a by-law to temporarily close a section of Rodgerville Road in the Ward of Tuckersmith, Municipality of Huron East.

WHEREAS Section 11 (3) 1 of the <u>Municipal Act</u>, R.S.O. 2001, as amended, authorizes municipalities to pass by-laws within specified spheres of jurisdiction with highways being a sphere of jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS Section 11 (2) 6 of the <u>Municipal Act</u>, R.S.O. 2001, as amended, provides municipalities, when under their spheres of jurisdiction to pass by-laws for the health, safety and wellbeing of persons;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Huron East is desirous of temporarily closing part of Rodgerville Road to allow for the reconstruction of Bridge T-20;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Huron East enacts as follows:

- 1. That Rodgerville Road, Tuckersmith Ward, shall be temporarily closed from a point 170 metres east of Morrison Line and from a point 1,104 metres west of Oak Road.
- That the said section of road allowance shall remain closed from July 1st, 2014 to September 30th, 2014 or until such time as By-Law No. 36-2014 is repealed by the Council of the Municipality of Huron East.
- 3. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passing thereof.

Read a first and second time this 3 rd day of Ju	ne. 2014.
Read a third time and finally passed this 3 rd da	
read a unita unita una iniun'y pussea unis s	.j 01 tune, 201 ii
Rernie MacLellan Mayor	Brad Knight CAO/Clerk